

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: **Timothy J. Muris, Chairman**
 Mozelle W. Thompson
 Orson Swindle
 Thomas B. Leary
 Pamela Jones Harbour

In the Matter of)
)
)
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTISTRY.) **Docket No. 9311**
)

)

**RESPONDENT’S REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

LYNNE W. ROGERS
General Counsel
South Carolina Department of Labor,
 Licensing & Regulation
Office of General Counsel
Post Office Box 11329
Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1329
Phone: (803) 896-4470
Fax: (803) 896-4471

DAVIDSON, MORRISON AND
LINDEMANN, P.A.

WILLIAM H. DAVIDSON, II
ANDREW F. LINDEMANN
KENNETH P. WOODINGTON
1611 Devonshire Drive, 2nd Floor
Post Office Box 8568
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
TEL: (803) 806-8222
FAX: (803) 806-8855

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT

I. This Action Should Be Dismissed Because Of Mootness,
The Absence Of Demonstrated Remedial Need, And Because
Continuing This Matter Will Not Serve The Public Interest. 2

 A. The 2003 Amendments Render This Matter Moot
 Because They Clearly Prohibit The Complained-Of Conduct. 2

 B. The Complaint Does Not Allege Sufficient Grounds For Holding
 That The Board Might Reinstate A Policy Now Clearly Barred By Statute. 6

 1. The Expiration And Voluntary Withdrawal Of The
 2001 Regulations Moots Any Claim Of Unlawful
 Conduct Based On Those Regulations. 6

 2. The Complaint Alleges No Other Reasonable Grounds
 For Holding That The Board Might Reinstate A Policy
 Now Clearly Barred By Statute. 8

II. The Board’s Challenged Actions Are Protected By State Action Immunity..... 12

 A. Complaint Counsel Cannot Make The Strong Showing
 Required By City Of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor
 Advertising, 499 U.S. 365 (1991)
 To Abrogate State Action Immunity..... 12

 B. The Board’s Authorizing Statutes Provide
 The Requisite Clear Articulation Of State Policy..... 17

 C. The Trend Of Authority Supports A Finding Of
 State Action Immunity For State Executive Agencies. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

APPENDIX A: BOARD’S RESPONSE TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S
OBJECTIONS TO CERTAIN EXHIBITS..... A

APPENDIX B: SUMMARY OF SOUTH CAROLINA DENTAL PRACTICE ACT
AND REGULATIONS THEREUNDERC

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases:

Anderson v. Simon, 217 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co., 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	18
City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	passim
Climax Molybdenum Co. v. Sec'y. of Labor, 703 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1983).....	3
Earles v. State Board of Certified Public Accountants, 139 F.3d 1033 cert. denied, 525 U.S. 982 (1998).....	18, 19
Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar, 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	18
In re Silicon Graphics Securities Litigation, 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8, 16
Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority, 162 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 1998)	5
Lovell v. Brennan, 728 F.2d 560, 564 (1st Cir. 1984).....	3, 5
Native Village of Noatak v. Blatchford, 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4, 5
Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	1
Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States, 471 U.S. 48, 64 (1985)	19
Stump v. Sparkman, 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	17
Telco Communications, Inc. v. Carbaugh, 885 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1989), cert denied, 495 U.S. 904 (1990)	3
United States v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903, 908 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 16
Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige, 211 F.3d 112, 116 (4th Cir. 2000).....	3
Walker v. San Francisco Unified School District, 46 F.3d 1449, 1463 (9th Cir. 1995)...	11

Federal Statutes and Rules:

Fed. R. Evid. 201	16
-------------------------	----

State Statutes and Regulations:

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-10..... C, E

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-20.....C

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-40.....C

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-80..... F, H

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-100..... D

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-130.....E

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-135..... F

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-140..... D

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-180..... D

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-190..... E, H

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-200.....E

S.C. Code Ann. § 40-15-220 through -260.....E, F

S.C. Dental Board Regulation 39-1 G

S.C. Dental Board Regulation 39-2 G

S.C. Dental Board Regulation 39-11 G

S.C. Dental Board Regulation 39-12 H

S.C. Dental Board Regulation 39-13 H

S.C. Dental Board Regulation 39-14 H

Other Authorities:

In the Matter of the City of Minneapolis, 105 F.T.C. 304 (1985) 5

In the Matter of Massachusetts Board of Registration in Optometry, 110 F.T.C. 549
(1988)..... 13, 14
